

G.R Case No:- 488 of 2022
C.I.S. Registration No:-868 of 2023

Order dated: 24.12.2024

Record is put up on the prayer of the accused.

The accused Santanu Ray surrendered before this court. He is taken under custody. Ld advocate for the accused person has also filed a petition praying for bail along with a fresh vakalatnama. Ld lawyer for the accused person submitted that the accused person may be enlarged on bail. Heard ld advocate for the accused. Perused complainant and the entire case record.

Considering the fact that the accused person being the permanent resident within this court's jurisdiction, the prayer for bail as filed by the accused person is hereby allowed. Moreover there is no immediate prospect of conclusion of trial and keeping the accused person in custody will not serve any purpose at all. Hence keeping in mind the canons of personal liberty the bail petition as filed is allowed.

Hence it is

ORDERED

That the accused person is enlarged on bail. The accused person may find bail of Rs. 500/- (five hundred) with one surety of like amount i.d to J.C. The accused person is further directed that he shall be punctual in attending court on each subsequent date.

To date

Typed by me;

Judicial Magistrate, 01st Court

Latter,

The accused person furnished bond of Rs.500/- of the surety named Dilip Kumar Bauri for the accused, which is found fit and accepted. Release him at once if not warranted in any other case.

Latter,

All the accused persons of this case on court bail are present by filing hazira. Today is fixed for appearance and plea under section 251 Cr.P.C.

From the record it transpires to me charge sheet has been submitted in this case and after investigation the investigating officer found materials against the accused persons and submitted charge sheet against the accused persons for allegedly committing offences punishable u/s 279 of IPC and 184/181 of MV Act

The ld lawyer for the accused persons and the ld A.P.P are found to be present. Hence the record is taken up for plea section 251 Criminal Procedure Code 1973 for allegedly commission of offence under sections 279 of IPC and 184/181 of MV Act

The substances of the accusation under section 279 of IPC and 184/181 of MV Act are read over and explained to the accused persons to which the accused persons pleaded not guilty of committing those offence and claimed to be tried.

BC-II is directed to issue summons upon CSW 1,2 and 3.

To 04.03.2025 for evidence

Accused persons as before.

Judicial Magistrate, 01st Court